

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE &
PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF THE VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

THAILA K. SUNDARESAN Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 505 Montgomery Street Suite 800 San Francisco, CA 94111	DAVID M. GOSSETT <i>Counsel of Record</i> Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 1301 K Street NW Suite 500 East Washington, DC 20005 (202) 973-4200
ANDREW G. ROW Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 865 S. Figueroa Street Suite 2400 Los Angeles, CA 90017	davidgossett@dwt.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
New York’s “Proper Cause” Licensing Regime Is A Legitimate Restriction On Any Private Right To Carry A Concealed Firearm In Public.	5
A. New York’s licensing regime accords with longstanding historical restrictions, and is especially important in light of today’s handgun environment.....	6
1. The handgun industry has shifted production from revolvers to high- capacity semiautomatic pistols.	8
2. The modern handgun is designed for superior lethality.	9
a. The ammunition capacity of handguns has increased dramatically.....	9
b. Today’s handguns use ammunition designed for increased lethality.	12
B. New York’s licensing regime furthers the state’s public safety goals because handguns are not particularly effective for self-defense.....	15

C. New York’s licensing regime is a legitimate restriction in light of the reported incidents of killings by concealed permit holders.....	19
1. Numerous police officers have been killed by concealed carry permit holders.....	21
2. Concealed carry permit holders have also committed numerous mass shootings.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	5
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. II	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
6 U.S.C. § 455(d)(2)(A)	24
1881 N.Y. Sess. Laws, Ch. 676	7
1911 N.Y. Laws, Ch. 195, § 1	<i>passim</i>
1913 N.Y. Laws, Ch. 608, § 1	2, 7
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)	3
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
<i>2nd Kissimmee, Florida police officer dies after being shot by suspect</i> , ABC7 NEWS (Aug. 19, 2017), https://abc7.com/florida- kissimmee-police-officers-shot-sam- howard/2325870/	22

Alexis Artwohl & Loren W. Christensen, DEADLY FORCE ENCOUNTERS: WHAT COPS NEED TO KNOW TO MENTALLY AND PHYSICALLY PREPARE FOR TO SURVIVE A GUN FIGHT (Paladin Press 1997).....	18
Massad F. Ayoob, IN THE GRAVEST EXTREME: THE ROLE OF THE FIREARM IN PERSONAL PROTECTION 47 (Police Bookshelf 1980)	16
Massad F. Ayoob, STRESSFIRE: VOLUME I OF GUNFIGHTING FOR POLICE: ADVANCED TACTICS AND TECHNIQUES (Police Bookshelf 1999)	17
Chris Bird, THE CONCEALED HANDGUN MANUAL: HOW TO CHOOSE, CARRY, AND SHOOT A GUN IN SELF DEFENSE (1998).....	16
CDNN SPORTS INC., <i>Magazines</i> , https://www. cdnnsports.com/magazines.html (last visited Sept. 16, 2021).....	10
Cheryl K. Chumley, <i>New 'R.I.P.' bullet hailed as 'one-shot man-stopper'</i> , WASH. TIMES (Jan. 28, 2014), https://www. washingtontimes.com/news/2014/jan/28/ georgia-maker-bills-new-bullet-one-shot- manstopper/	14
<i>Convicted killer Frank Garcia gets maximum in re-sentencing from 2009 killing spree</i> , DEMOCRAT & CHRONICLE (June 2, 2017), https://www.democratandchronicle.com/ story/news/2017/06/02/frank-garcia-gets- maximum-re-sentencing-2009-killing- sprees/364719001	28

Monivette Cordeiro, *Everett Miller trial: Man who killed 2 Kissimmee cops was ‘epitome of a Marine,’ witnesses say*, ORLANDO SENTINEL (Nov. 7, 2019), <https://www.orlandosentinel.com/news/crime/os-ne-everett-miller-sentencing-military-career-20191107-dgqaxuj22rexpjelsp37pe-story.html>..... 22

Monivette Cordeiro, *Judge won’t set aside jury’s death penalty for man who killed 2 Kissimmee cops*, ORLANDO SENTINEL (Dec. 20, 2019), <https://www.orlandosentinel.com/news/crime/os-ne-everett-miller-attorneys-set-aside-death-20191220-qhcucydol5d5vhostnsnore2xe-story.html> 22

Department of Justice, *Attorney General Lynch Statement Following the Federal Grand Jury Indictment Against Dylann Storm Roof* (July 22, 2015), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/attorney-general-lynch-statement-following-federal-grand-jury-indictment-against-dylann-storm>..... 15

Martin L. Fackler, *Gunshot Wound Review*, 28(2) ANNALS OF EMERGENCY MEDICINE 194 (Aug. 1996)..... 14

Federal Bureau of Investigation, *Active Shooter Incidents 20-Year Review, 2000–2019* (May 2021), <https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/active-shooter-incidents-20-year-review-2000-2019-060121.pdf/view> 25

Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Active Shooter Incidents in the United States in 2016 and 2017</i> (April 2018), https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/active-shooter-incidents-us-2016-2017.pdf/view	25
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>FBI Provides Final Briefing on the Virginia Beach Municipal Center Shooting to the Virginia Beach Police Department</i> (June 9, 2021), https://www.fbi.gov/contact-us/field-offices/norfolk/news/press-releases/fbi-provides-final-briefing-on-the-virginia-beach-municipal-center-shooting-to-the-virginia-beach-police-department	26
Emma E. Fridel, <i>Comparing the Impact of Household Gun Ownership and Concealed Carry Legislation on the Frequency of Mass Shootings and Firearms Homicide</i> , 38 JUSTICE Q. 892 (2021)	20
David Hemenway & Sara J. Solnick, <i>The Epidemiology of Self-Defense Gun Use: Evidence from the National Crime Victimization Surveys 2007-2011</i> , 79 PREVENTIVE MED. 22 (2015)	16
John Malloy, GUN DIGEST 2000, HANDGUNS TODAY: AUTOLOADERS (Ken Warner ed., Krause Publications 1999)	8
<i>New lead into deadly shooting at Family Dollar store</i> , ABC13 NEWS (May 19, 2012), https://abc13.com/archive/8666763/	19

N.Y. TIMES, <i>Revolver Killings Fast Increasing; Legislative Measure to be Urged for Curbing the Sale of Firearms</i> , (Jan. 30, 1911)	3, 7
Colleen Slevin & James Anderson, DA: <i>Colorado shooting suspect had 10 high-capacity magazines</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (April 22, 2021), https://apnews.com/article/boulder-shootings-colorado-ahmad-al-aliwi-alissa-denver-af173b8bcca7ff1b8615f379dd879229	12
<i>Smith & Wesson Model 500 Revolver</i> , SMITH & WESSON, https://www.smith-wesson.com/product/model-sw500 (last visited Sept. 16, 2021)	13
Lori Steineck, <i>Dog attacks Canton man before bystander shoots both</i> , THE REPOSITORY (Sept. 1, 2020)	19
Josh Sugarmann, EVERY HANDGUN IS AIMED AT YOU: THE CASE FOR BANNING HANDGUNS (New Press 2001).....	8, 12, 16
Jordyn Taylor, <i>New Organ Destroying ‘R.I.P.’ Bullet Has Completely Sold Out</i> , OBSERVER (Jan. 29, 2014), https://observer.com/2014/01/new-organ-destroying-r-i-p-bullet-has-completely-sold-out/	14
Duane Thomas, THE TRUTH ABOUT HANDGUNS: EXPLODING THE MYTHS, HYPE, AND MISINFORMATION (Paladin Press 1997).....	16

Univ. of Utah, Department of Pathology, “ <i>The Internet Pathology Laboratory for Medical Education: Firearms Tutorial</i> ,” https://webpath.med.utah.edu/TUTORIAL/GUNS/GUNINTRO.html (last visited Sept. 16, 2021)	14
VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, <i>AR-15 and AK-47 Assault Pistols: Rifle Power in a Handgun</i> , https://vpc.org/studies/armor. pdf (last visited Sept. 16, 2021)	11
VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, <i>Assault Pistols: The Next Wave</i> , https://vpc.org/studies/ awpistols.pdf (last visited Sept. 16, 2021).....	11
VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, ‘ <i>Big Boomers</i> ’— <i>Rifle Power Designed Into Handguns</i> (Dec. 2008), https://vpc.org/studies/ bigboomers.pdf	13
VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, <i>Concealed Carry Killers Background</i> , https:// concealedcarrykillers.org/concealed- carry-killers-background/ (last visited Sept. 16, 2021)	20, 24
VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, <i>Concealed Carry Killers</i> , online database and reference, https://concealedcarrykillers.org/	1
VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, <i>Large Capacity Ammunition Magazines (listing of casualties and locations of mass shooting incidents involving large capacity magazines since 1980)</i> (Aug. 3, 2021), https://vpc.org/fact_sht/VPCshootinglist. pdf	10, 11

VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, *Law Enforcement Officers Killed by Concealed Carry Killers*, <https://concealedcarrykillers.org/law-enforcement-officers-killed-by-concealed-carry-killers/> (last visited Sept. 16, 2021) 23, 24

VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, *Mass Shootings Committed by Concealed Carry Killers*, <https://concealedcarrykillers.org/mass-shootings-committed-by-concealed-carry-killers/> (last visited Sept. 16, 2021)..26, 27, 28, 29

VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, *Pocket Rockets: The Gun Industry’s Sale of Increased Killing Power* (July 2002), <https://www.vpc.org/studies/pockcont.htm>..... 9, 12

VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, *Unintended Consequences: Pro-Handgun Experts Prove That Handguns Are a Dangerous Choice for Self-Defense* (Nov. 2001), <https://vpc.org/publications/unintended-consequences/>..... 15, 17, 18

VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, *Vest Buster: The .500 Smith & Wesson Magnum—The Gun Industry’s Latest Challenge to Law Enforcement Body Armor* (June 2004), <https://www.vpc.org/graphics/S&W500%20final.pdf> 13

Virginia Beach Police Department, *May 31, 2019 Final Investigation Summary Report* (Mar. 2021), <https://www.vbgov.com/government/departments/police/Documents/20210324-PDFinalReport.pdf> 25, 26

Randy Wimbley & David Komer, *Woman shot at by mother who hit her own toddler in Uber Eats dispute says what happened*, FOX2 DETROIT (Nov. 10, 2020, updated Nov. 11, 2020), <https://www.fox2detroit.com/news/woman-shot-at-by-mother-who-hit-her-own-toddler-in-uber-eats-dispute-says-what-happened>..... 18
